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Secretary: Xiaoyu Liu

Editor: Vivek Gupta

Date: Thursday, August 12th, 2004, 7:00-9:00AM PST

1. Opening Remarks by Ajay Rajkumar

1.1. Roll Call

1.2. Intend to resolve comments in the document:  Unresolved Comments in Requirements Document as of 9th August 2004 (21-04-0128-00-0000-Unresolved_Comments_9Aug2004.doc)

1.3. Mani did not join the teleconference meeting.

1.4. No other comments before the start of the teleconference.

2.  Resolution of Unresolved Comments

2.1. Comment #1, Mani’s comment on section 3.7: “The standard shall support effective device power management by employing battery efficient network scanning procedures. Wherever applicable the standard shall select network scanning opportunities to coincide with scheduled wake times so as to minimize switching between active and deep sleep states.”

2.1.1. Refer to Mani’s comment in the document: 21-04-0087-05-0000-Draft_Technical_ Requirements_mm.doc

2.1.2. Mani’s comment (copy): “it is useful to provide formal (if not rigorous) definitions of active and deep-sleep states - although it is obvious to many. Also - this by itself (power mgmt) constitutes a Cost requirement. It would actually be appropriate convert this requirement into one among several possible Cost requirements. That said  - without quantifying is it possible to enforce this rquirement in 802.21 std.? It is a crucial desirable requirement, however.”

2.1.3. The definitions of to be resolved is an action item of Yogesh.

2.1.4. Peretz: Change ‘sleep’ to ‘dormant’ state.

2.1.5. ACTION: Yogesh and Peretz work offline on the definition of power management states. 

2.2. Comment #2, Mani’s comment on section 3.12: “Terminal initiated network assisted handoffs should be given preference since the mobile terminal has knowledge of its network neighborhood and the application sessions active on the device”

2.2.1. Comment has been resolved. No discussion.

2.3. Comment #3, Eric’s comment on section 4.1: “The standard shall define SAP(s) for providing layer 1 (PHY), layer 2 (MAC), and layer 2.5 (Mobility Management) information to higher layer entity such as Mobile IP” 

2.3.1. Eric’s comment (copy): So with the use of L2.5, information from PHY and MAC need not anymore be passed directly to higher layer moility protocol as they will be passed to L2.5 which will present it to unique format upwards.
2.3.2. Comment that in PP/PP2 the notion of L2.5 is distributed in different layers. L2.5 is not mandatory in PP/PP2. Need more elaboration in section 6.1/6.2. 

2.3.3. Comment that section 6.1/6.2 may address Eric’s concern.

2.3.4. Comment: That PHY/MAC layer directly talk to l2.5 might indicate that different PHY/MAC has different API or interface. That’s not the intent of the statement. Eric’s comment suggests that all the lower layers directly talk to l2.5. Response: Correct.

2.3.5. Comment that L2.5 should have a unique interface to all the upper layers which may be not only mobile IP, but others including distributed PP/PP2 layers.

2.3.6. Comment that more interpretation texts have to be added in the next paragraph.

2.3.7. Comment that all these triggers are consumed by L2.5

2.3.8. Comment that use “shall define SAPs for L2.5 for provide info about l2/l1 to higher layer entities…” Response: It means that we have to modify L2.5 each time we add new PHY/MAC.

2.3.9. Comment that SAPs between L2.5 and lower layer are technology specific, not generic. The standard should only define SAPs between L2.5 and higher layer, but these SAPs shall provide info about lower layers. Response: What about info coming from higher layer? Comment: .21 defines the info, but not the SAPs to lower layer.

2.3.10. Comment that .21 can not modify every L1/L2 to support L2.5.

2.3.11. ACTION: Eric and Hong send texts about the modification of this paragraph to Vivek for discussion later.

2.4. Comment #4, Mani’ comment on section 4.1: Editorial Comment

2.4.1. Vivek: Mani’s comments are basically editorial comments.

2.4.2. No discussion about this comment.

2.5. Comment #5, Mani’ comment on section 4.2.1: “There have been informal requests from IETF for IEEE to formalize the definition of such link layer events, so that layer 3 and above protocols like IP, Mobile IP and others operate better on IEEE 802 links. Please refer to events and trigger related references in Appendix for more information.”

2.5.1. Mani’s comment (copy): This is best made a footnote.

2.5.2. Comment: Agree. Make it as footnote rather than main text.

2.5.3. Q: Are the references in the last sentence taken from 3rd party submissions or just general? A: There has been informed in the definition. Comment that there are some contributions regarding triggers in.16 and IETF. We should provide all the info instead of only the submissions here.

2.5.4. Comment that other documents are informational things. Response: We should include not only the ideas in .21, but other things also.

2.5.5. Comment that it is not easy for IETF to support L2 itself. References are more from .21, then .21 refers to IETF.

2.5.6. Comment that 802.16WG also has some triggers for fast handover. We should also put these as reference. Response: They are for intra-technology handover. 

2.5.7. Q: What was the intention of 7.1/7.2 references? Vivek: When we discussed trigger section, people wanted some context to understand the requirements. It is informational, not towards solutions.

2.5.8. Comment that in IETF there are so many drafts regarding L2/L3 interaction issues. But we took only take 2 or 3 of them. We should either remove the reference section, or list all of them. So this section should not be in the standard draft.

2.5.9. ACTION: Make it as two sections: normative, and non-normative. Eric submits a complete list of references in IETF. RFCs are put in a separate section.

2.5.10. Comment that classification of references is needed. It could be informative/normative, and be further classified, e.g., IETF, IEEE, etc.

2.5.11. Q: Shall we list those contributions in ECSG? A: Look at the division first and then begin to make decision.

2.5.12. ACTION: Yogesh works on lower layer submissions from IEEE family. Yogesh and Peretz work on 3GPP/3GPP2 references.

2.6. Comment #6, Mani’s comment on section 4.2.2: “Events shall be defined independent of encryption”

2.6.1. Vivek: I had suggested use of term ‘security model’ in place of ‘encryption’ to avoid being mechanism-specific on what is being secured and the implication that only encryption is relevant.

2.6.2. Summary by Ajay: Consensus to accept this comment, use ‘security model’ to replace ‘encryption’; 

2.6.3. ‘Security model’ is broader than ‘encryption’. No other comment. 

2.7. Comment #8, Ajay’s comment on section 4.3, “Information Base”

2.7.1. Reijo has comments on the same section: replace "Information Base" with "Information Service".

2.7.1.1. Reijo: My comment is more like rewording. From operator’s point of view, the original expression might not be a proper solution. If operators compete with each other, they may get quite a lot of sensitive info from the information database they could use. But in a competition situation, they compete against each other. 

2.7.1.2. Comment that some info should be available for the establishment of new connection.

2.7.1.3. Comment that the user database is not a new concept in .21. It is difficult to manage mobility without such info. Response: We may need such info available, but not explicitly say ‘data base’.

2.7.1.4. Comment that we may not have the data base.

2.7.1.5. Refer to Reijo’s comment in his email inline Aug. 9th 2004.

2.7.1.6. ACTION: Vivek puts Reijo’s comment regarding this issue into the Unresolved Comments document.

2.7.1.7. Comment that we do want some database somewhere.

2.7.1.8. Comment that as far as the network architecture concerned, the info is distributed in the network. The ‘info service’ comment makes sense.

2.7.1.9. Comment that info database refers to specific technology. We should make it more generic. 

2.7.1.10. Q: How can one interface actually access the distributed database? A: It may not be basically a database. It could be stored in some other record forms. Q: It may not be implementation detail? A: yes. 

2.7.1.11. Comment that Reijo’s comment gives out the problem and the solution.

2.7.1.12. Ajay finds out Reijo’s comment on ‘information base’ and read the reason.

2.7.1.13. Summary by Ajay: Consensus on Reijo’s comment on section 4.3. Replace ‘information base’ with ‘information service’.

2.7.2. Back to Ajay’s comment #8 on section 4.3. 

2.7.3. Ajay (copy of comments): 1. I would not call this multi-site radio. 2. Dynamic information such as this should not be part of the information base. Any information that can be statically configured or updated.

2.7.4. Move to Ajay’s first comment shown above

2.7.4.1. Comment that ‘site report’ is more like the idea of .11. Vivek : The word ‘multi-radio site report’ is used to point out that of .11k. People may need more contexts about that.

2.7.4.2. Q: Regarding the relationship, info base or service gathers info from L1/L2 for L2.5. Is this correct? A: Yes. L2.5 could be the biggest consumer of this info.

2.7.4.3. Summary by Ajay: Take out the ‘multi-radio site report’ analogy. 

2.7.5. Move to the second paragraph of Ajay’s comments 

2.7.5.1. Q: The network must periodically advertise some specific L1/L2 information? A: No, not mandated. It is just some implementation necessity.

2.7.5.2. Comment that change “shall periodically advertise…” to “may periodically …”
2.7.5.3. Comment the advertisement varies from interface to interface.

2.7.5.4. Comment it implies that L1/L2 provide info directly for handover assistance, but it they should talk to L2.5 as discussed moment ago. Response: Here we are talking about handover assistance, not directly providing info to upper layers. L2.5 gathers L1/L2 info. Response: Here is about what’s basically in the info, not really addressing concerns of earlier comments and sections.

2.7.5.5. Comment that use the statement ‘l1/l2 and network maybe periodically advertise specific info …” Comment that use ‘could…’

2.7.5.6. Q: ‘hint’ means non-binding trigger? A: yes. Comment that capture the idea and remove the hints part. 

2.7.5.7. Comment that the whole paragraph is not in relation to the info base. 

2.7.5.8. Eric is going to leave. Ajay: The discussion will resume on Tuesday next week. Comment that Tuesday is tough for people in .16, overlapping with .16 meeting. Comment that 17th would be too early.

2.7.5.9. Q: What’ the deadline for CFP? Ajay: I wanted it as of this week, but we still have a few outstanding items from the list to work on. It would be probably sometime next week after the next teleconerence. How about 19th for next telecom? Vivek may not join. 

2.7.5.10. Consensus on the teleconference on Thursday, 19th
2.7.5.11. Ajay: This paragraph needs to find a home. We can think about it and find a home.

2.7.5.12. Comment that we could not remove the paragraph. Comment the second sentence is important. Comment to put it as an example.

2.7.5.13. Summary by Ajay: “For example, L1/L2 and network may periodically advertise some specific information. The standard shall provide mechanisms for delivery of this information…” 

2.8. Comment #9, Reijo’s comment on section 5.2 (TR Rev.7)

2.8.1. Reijo (copy of comment): The following text "The 802.21 standard shall facilitate handover scenarios related to WLAN-cellular inter-working as specified by Scenarios 4 and 5 in 3GPP standard “ should be either removed, or rewritten in the following way: "The 802.21 standard shall facilitate service continuity and seamless operation in the handover process between the IEEE 802 and Non-IEEE Cellular systems.”

2.8.2. Suggest that after sending liaison letter to 3GPP, make plan A and B depending on whether the 3GPP gives response. Ajay: The background of Reijo’s email is that when he asked 3GPP, in fact there was no action. I sent a liaison letter to 3GPP in June. They assumed that the body is SA-1/2/3. They do not have actions as 802.21 does. They are interested in sending a liaison. Their action is based on their particular colander.

2.8.3. Yogesh will personally speak to Motorola people in 3GPP for cooperation referring to this liaison letter.

2.8.4. Chong suggested that .21 delegates talk to 3GPP delegates in their own company. SA-1 would be the place to go now.

2.8.5. ACTION: Encourage everyone who has presentation in 3GPP finds delegates who is interested in the cooperation. SA-1 is one of the candidate work groups.

2.8.6. Summary by Ajay: Comment #9 and #10 are basically one and still open for discussion. Any thing that may be added to section 6.2 would be discussed in next conference.

2.9. Comment #11, Ajay’s comment on section 7.2

2.9.1. Ajay’s glossary of ‘AT’ (Access Terminal)

2.9.1.1. Comment that there might be multiple L2.5 instances, one for each interface. The use of AT may dictate specific cases.

2.9.1.2. ACTION: Yogesh and Ajay work on the definition. After it is completed, discuss it again.

2.9.2. Ajay’s glossary of ‘L2’

2.9.2.1. Comment that even in IEEE, l2 may be not only MAC. There is LLC.

2.9.2.2. Vivek: We may probably have to definitions of ‘layer 2’, one for IEEE part, one for cellular part, i.e. two definition parts.

2.9.2.3. Ok with Vivek’s comment. No other comment. 

2.9.3. Ajay’s glossary of ‘L2.5’

2.9.3.1. Vivek: use “beneath IP layer”. Ajay: ok

2.9.4. Ajay’s glossary of ‘MIHS’

2.9.4.1. Just acronym No discussion

2.9.5. Yogesh has comment on the glossary ‘L2.5’. 

2.9.6. ACTION: Yogesh gives some texts regarding L2.5.

2.9.7. Ajay: L2.5 is just logically speaking. It may be ‘convergence layer’, or ‘media independent convergence layer’? Encourage to come up with other suggestions.

3. CFP Discussions

3.1. Call for Proposals by Ajay, Chair of IEEE 802.21 WG

3.1.1. Ajay: Call for Proposals for handover solutions across heterogeneous network or interfaces: 

1. Information Flow, up and down the stack and across the network, which is captured in the trigger/event model 

2. Notion of a finite state machine, which is somehow captured in L2.5 (In due course, we will come up with a good name for it)

3. Some information services, which gives information of other networks that are available or something like network discovery or detection. This is captured in Information Services (Information Base) 

3.1.2. Ajay: We basically develop the overall view and what the solution would be. The first thing we would try to tackle is Info Flow, which would be in form of triggers/events or any information that we would come up with.

3.1.3. Ajay: I would issue a Call for Proposals at end of next week after next teleconference call. 

3.1.4. Ajay: After a CFP, there would be a deadline on the “intent to submit proposals” and a deadline for the actual submission of proposals. If we have proposal submissions (initial or full) before Berlin, one would have the ability to present the proposal at Berlin. The deadline for final submissions would be about a month before the Nov plenary. If we do not have proposals in Berlin, we should at least state the intent or plan of the proposals, and then put a deadline one month before November meeting in Antonio. We can discuss all of the proposals in November plenary. 

3.2. Discussion of CFP

3.2.1. Yogesh: There should be at least two plenary meetings before the last Call for Proposals come over. Ajay: Not two plenary. Yogesh: Sorry, just two meetings, interim or plenary. Ajay: You can just state the intent. We almost get two months that is a full cycle of meetings.

3.2.2. Yogesh: Will you freeze the submission of proposals in Nov.? Ajay: Yes. One could present an initial proposal by bringing it to Berlin and I would accept them and put them to agenda. People would present them.

3.3. Other Discussions

3.3.1. Vivek: If you have any unresolved comments, send them to the reflector before next teleconference.

4. Action Items

4.1. Next teleconference meeting was scheduled on Thursday August 19th 2004, 7:00AM-9:00AM PST

4.2. Teleconference Adjourned

5. Attendees 

(More may have attended. Please send updates to Chair) 

Ajay Rajkumar

Cheng Hong

Chris Fitzgerald

Chris Seagren

David McGinniss

Eric Njedjou

Peretz Feder

Prasad Govindarajan

Reijo Salminen

Vivek Gupta

Xiaoyu Liu

Yogesh Bhatt

Nat Natrajan
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